असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

Daman 09th October, 2020 17 Ashvina, 1942 (Saka)

स∙ : 48

Dated: 09.10.2020



भारत सरकार Government of India

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU OFFICE OF THE JOINT SECRETARY (PRI/RD), DISTRICT PANCHAYAT, DHOLAR, MOTI DAMAN - 396 220

NO. JS/PRI/SAMRAS/2020-21/218

<u>NOTIFICATION</u>

In the exercise of the powers vested to him, the Hon'ble Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu is pleased to notify the scheme Samras Yojana as under :

- **1. Short Title of Scheme:** This scheme may be called Samras Yojana.
- **2. Brief of the Scheme:-** The Samras Yojana shall encourage nominating representatives to the village Panchayats through consensus among Panchayat members in the pretext of creating a positive environment for development in the villages in the name of "peace and harmony in the village"
- 3. Eligibility:- In a Samras Village Panchayat all ward members and Sarpanches shall be selected through common consensus without public election. In case of Gram Panchayats elected unanimously for Samaras Gram Panchayat, the certificate of Samaras Panchayat shall have to be verified on the basis of record and the required verification has to be done at Block Development Officer level on the basis of official election record and necessary proposal has to be made to the concerned Chief Executive Officer for incentive grants.
- **4. Incentives:-** The Village Panchayats declared as Samras Villages shall be provided incentives and a greater incentive shall be provided to all Female Samras Villages as mentioned under:

EXTRAORDINARY NO. : 48

DATED : 09TH OCTOBER, 2020.

Sr.	Village Panchayat declared as	Village Panchayat declared as
No.	General Samras Village	Mahila Samras Village
1	Rs. 5,00,000/-	Rs. 10,00,000/-

- **5.** The incentive grants shall be used for Developmental Works in Gram Panchayats.
- **6.** The Incentive Grants shall be demanded under Grant-in-Aid Funds of the respective District Panchayats.
- **7. Competent Authority:-** The Secretary (PRI), Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu shall be Competent Authority for the purpose of this Scheme.

This shall come into force with immediate effect.

By Order and in the name of Administrator of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu

Sd/(**Ashish Mohan**)
Joint Secretary (PRI),
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and
Daman & Diu.
